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Glen Ellyn School District 41

A K-8 district serving parts of Carol Stream, Glendale Heights, Glen Ellyn, Lombard and
Wheaton

Dr. Ann K. Riebock, Superintendent

MINUTES

GLEN ELLYN SCHOOL DISTRICT 41
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING

AUGUST 27, 2012 - 7:30 PM

CENTRAL SERVICES OFFICES
793 NORTH MAIN STREET
GLEN ELLYN, ILLINOIS

Call to Order
The Board of Education meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m,

Pledge of Allegiance
Vice President Drew Ellis led in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.

Electronic Participation
Board member Dan Smith was not able to attend the meeting in person due to an employment-related
obligation. In accordance with District 41 policy, Mr. Smith notified the superintendent’s office that he

would not be physically present for the Board meeting, but would like to participate in the meeting by
phone.

Mr. Ellis moved and Mr. Black seconded to approve Mr, Smith’s participation in the meeting by phone.

On a roll call vote answering “Aye”: Vondrak, Howard, Black, Ellis and Nelson; answering “Nay”: None.
Motion carried.

Roll Call

Upon the roll being called, the following Board members answered present: Steven Vondrak, Dan

Smith, Jr. (participated by phone), Terra Costa Howard, Sam Black, Drew Ellis and Erica Nelson. John
Kenwood arrived at 8:02 p.m.

Public Participation
There was no public participation.

Presentations, Reports and Initiatives

A. 2012 Satisfaction Survey Results Overview: Director of Communications and Grants Julie Worthen
provided the Board with an overview of the 2012 Satisfaction Survey results. Mrs. Worthen reported
in March, 2012, District 41 conducted satisfaction surveys for students, parents, staff and recent
Hadley graduates. The administrative team began working with the data over the summer, and the
data will be used throughout the year by the Teams for Excellence, including the Building
Leadership Teams as they work with their School Improvement Plans. The Executive Summary
provides an overview of the results and identifies strengths to build on and themes for
improvement. Ms. Worthen thanked Gail Minkus for her contributions to the project and for her
tenuous work with the interpretation of the data and also to the Tech Team for their support as
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well. After three years of trend data, we ask how do we want to proceed? Per Julie the survey has
provided more concrete data for what was formerly intuitive. To view the executive summary, click
here.

The board discussed the importance of the survey from an outreach and communication
perspective. The principal E-blasts are an example of improvements that have been made as a
result of conducting the survey.

Action Items
A. Consent Agenda: Board President Erica Nelson asked if there were any items Board members would
like removed from the consent agenda to be considered separately. Hearing none,

Mr. Ellis moved and Mrs. Howard seconded to approve the reports and actions contained in the
consent agenda as presented and included the following:

1. Human Resources
a) Personnel Report
1) Employment Recommendations
2) Resignations

2. Finance, Facilities & Operations
a) Treasurer's Report
b) Investment Schedule
¢) Monthly Revenue/Expenditure Summary Report
d) Summary of Bills & Payroll
e) School District Payment Order
f) Vandalism/Damage Report
g) Disposal of Surplus Property
h) 2012-2013 FOIA Report

3. Other Matters
a) Approval of Board Meeting Minutes
1) August 13, 2012 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting
2) August 13, 2012 Regular Meeting - Closed Session
3) August 20, 2012 Special Meeting

B. Superintendent's Recommendations: There were no recommendations made.

On a roll call vote answering “"Aye”: Mr. Vondrak, Mrs. Howard, Mr. Black, Mr. Ellis, Mr. Smith, Mr.
Kenwood and Mrs. Nelson; answering “"Nay”: None. Motion carried.

Superintendent's Report
Superintendent Dr. Ann Riebock reported on the following matters:

A. Opening of School: The 2012-2013 school year started off very well on many levels. Dr. Riebock
gave kudos to Director of Finance and Operations Phyllis Hanna and Food Service Director Sandy
Voss for the successful launch of the hot lunch program at the elementary schools.

B. Buildings and Grounds: The buildings are in good shape and look great. Dr. Riebock gave kudos to
the Buildings and Grounds and Technology teams for completing the numerous projects necessary
to have buildings ready for the start of school. Board member Terra Costa Howard noted that
students, parents and staff were excited about the new color schemes in the buildings and further
noted the high level of energy exhibited by staff at the opening breakfast on August 20.

C. Institute Days: The four opening Institute Days went great. They were organized well and included
many professional development opportunities. Dr. Riebock gave kudos to Assistant Superintendent
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Karen Carlson and to Director of Human Resources Laurie Campbell and the Professional
Development Team for their hard work in organizing the four days of programs.

Board Reports
A. Erica Nelson reported on the following:

1.

August 23, 2012 CIT Meeting: Highlights of the meeting included:

¢ Creation of the agenda for the September 27 TFE summit which will focus on building
knowledge of the Common Core, the Long Range Plan, 21% Century Learning and the
Learner Characteristics’
Karen Carlson provided an overview and update on the work of the Think Tank group.
The next CIT meeting is scheduled for September 20, 2012 and will be held in the LLC at
Hadley.

2. District’s 41 Annual Report: “Year in Review” and a look ahead was recently hand delivered to the

District 41 community. The hand delivery vs. USPS mail was a positive improvement. Kudos
Director of Communications and Grants Julie Worthen and to all involved.

3. Superintendent’s Evaluation: Provided an update on the timeline and process as outlined in Board

policies and procedures.

B. Committee Reports:
1. Finance and Facilities Committee: Finance Committee chair Drew Ellis reported on the Finance

meeting preceding the Board meeting. The two topics discussed were the renewal of the FGM
Professional Service Contract Evaluation; all vendors met or exceeded on the matrix; Dr.
Riebock will share the results of the evaluation with the board in her weekly communication.
Also discussed was a preliminary financial plan for Implementing Foreign Language in the
Elementary Schools and Full Day Kindergarten. It was noted that the information shared was
very preliminary....”a concept in the realm of probability.” Think Tank Committee will present the
first recommendation to the Continuous Improvement Team (CIT) sometime in October.

Finance Advisory Committee Report: Mr. Ellis reported on the August 16, 2012 meeting during
which the Long Range Plan and basic district financial information such as the budget were
shared. Also discussed was state financing and pension reform. Unfortunately some members
could not attend so the Committee will likely add to its membership. The next meeting is
scheduled for October 18, 2012.

Policy Committee: Mrs. Nelson noted that policy revisions were sent out and the Policy
Committee will determine what section to focus on and resume its work.

Discussion Items

A. FGM Contract Renewal-Amendment 23-Professional Services Agreement: This amendment
incorporates all of the anticipated work that will be required of FGM Architects during fiscal year
2013. Listed below is a summary of the project numbers, scope of anticipated work and method of
costing.

Project 12-1499.01: 2013 General Services: Provide professional services as requested by
the owner including, but not limited to, storm water or site drainage problem meetings as
required by the city or county; meetings as required by the Regional Office of Education;
assistance with long-range planning development scenarios; review of interior/exterior building
modifications, painting plans and coordination of hazardous material remediation. Scope of work
to be determined. Billed on a time and material basis.

Project 12-1499.02: 2013 Master Planning: Work with district staff to develop a building
program for existing sites to meet the needs of a 21% century learner. Meet monthly throughout
the fall to bring a formal recommendation to the Board of Education in the spring of 2013. Final
scope of work to be determined. Approximate maximum cost $78,000.
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e Project 12-1499.03: 2013 Project Programming: Provide programming services for the
remodeling of the Hadley Library Media Center and 2013 remodeling work at multiple sites. Final
scope of work and associated cost to be determined as work progresses.

e Project 12-1499.04: 2013 Hadley Library Media Center: Provide architectural, engineering,
construction document, bidding and contract administration services for the 2013 remodeling of
the Hadley LMC. Final estimated fee to be determined on a percent of construction cost.

e Project 12-1499.05: 2013 Remodeling Work at Multiple Sites: Provide architectural,
engineering, construction document, bidding and contract administration services for the 2013
remodeling at multiple sites. Scope of work has yet to be defined. Final estimated fee to be
determined on a percent of construction cost.

o Project 12-1499.06: 2013 Mobile Classroom Inspections: Inspect all district portable
classrooms and complete temporary occupancy permits. Billed as a lump-sum fee of $4,500.

e Project 12-1499.07: Roof Evaluation Updates: Conduct visual inspection of all building
roofs. Scope of work to include update to roof assessment plan. Billed as lump-sum fee of
$1,500.

FGM Hourly Rate Schedule and Education Client Fee Schedule are attached as Exhibits A and B. The
administration has budgeted $250,000 for architectural and engineering fees for the 2013 fiscal
year.

Dan Smith noted that he would like more details for Project 12-1499.02: 2013 Master Planning. He
would like to see more specific information on the deliverables related to the estimated $78,000.
Dr. Riebock said she will gather more specific information related to the scope of work for the next
board meeting.

The Board anticipates that it will take action on this recommendation at its September 10, 2012
meeting.
(Attachments)

. Superintendent Search Firms: Board members discussed their notes and impressions from the
search firm presentations given at the August 20th special meeting. The three firms presenting
were Ray and Associates, Inc., School Exec Connect, and Hazard, Young, Attea and Associates.
Each firm presented an overview of its process and timelines with estimated costs. The board
discussed the similarities and differences of the processes presented by each of the firms as well as
which firm best met the search criteria established by the board.

The criteria included:

National search capability

More experienced recruiters

Cost to conduct the search

Guidance on their philosophy of transparency

Previous experience K-8

Familiarity with District 41

Recommendations around stakeholder and community process

The Board discussed the similarities and differences in each of the proposals. It was noted that
while all the firms are all experienced in such searches it is important to hire a firm that will recruit
aggressively, conduct a thorough background investigation, engage the community and to find
candidates that are a good fit for District 41.

Following its discussion, the Board narrowed its selection to Hazard, Young, Attea and Associates
and Ray and Associates, Inc., but noted it has interest in gathering further information from each of
these firms prior to making a decision. This item will be placed on the September 10, 2012 meeting
agenda for further Board discussion and action.
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Upcoming Meetings
A. September 10, 2012 Regular Board Meeting, 7:30 p.m., Central Services Office (A reception for new

staff will be held at 7:00 p.m. preceding the Board meeting.
B. September 24, 2012 Regular Board Meeting, 7:30 p.m., Central Services Office

Other
There were no other matters discussed by the Board.

Public Participation
There was no public participation.

Adjourn to Closed Session:
At 9:30 p.m. Mr. Black moved and Mr. Ellis seconded to adjourn to closed session to discuss the

following matters:

o Collective negotiating matters between the District and its employees or their representatives, or
deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees.

e The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the District, including meetings held for the
purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired.

e The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific
employees of the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing testimony on a
complaint lodged against an employee or against legal counsel for the District to determine its
validity.

On a roll call vote answering “"Aye”: Mrs. Howard, Mr. Black, Mr. Ellis, Mr. Smith, Mr. Kenwood, Mr.
Vondrak and Mrs. Nelson; answering "Nay”: None. Motion carried.

Return to Open Session
The Board returned to open session at 11:31 p.m.

Action Items
A. Employment:

1. Leave of Absence Agreement: Drew Ellis moved Steve Vondrak seconded to approve and adopt
the Leave of Absence Agreement as presented. On a roll call vote answering “"Aye”: Mr. Black,
Mr. Ellis, Mr. Smith, Mr. Kenwood, Mr. Vondrak, Mrs. Howard and Mrs. Nelson; answering “"Nay”:
None. Motion carried.

2. Superintendent Search Firm Selection: The Board tabled action on the matter.

Adjournment
Mr. Black moved and Mr. Ellis seconded to adjourn the August 27, 2012 Regular meeting at 11:32 p.m.

Motion carried on a unanimous voice vote.

Respectfully submitted,

Maureen Stecker, Board Recording Secretary;

® s
A“MM L,(J_; L

Erica Nelson, Bpard President

Terra Costa Howard, Board Secretary

Minutes appro\{ed: September 10, 2012
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Glen Ellyn School District 41
Investment Schedule

July 2012
Identifier Certificate# Issue Date Maturity Date #of Days Amount Rate Interest Type
Education Fund
PMA 06/05/12 08/08/12 64 521,707.76  0.080% 7319 CD
PMA 02/03/12 08/14/12 193 300,000.00 0.130% 215613 CD
PMA 1648714 06/15/11 08/22/12 434 800,000.00 0.330% 321059 CD
PMA 02/03/12 08/30/12 209 249,700.00 0.140% 205.61 CcD
PMA 24369 06/03/11 09/04/12 459 248,153.05 0.801% 2,499.61 CcD
PMA 04/1112 09/13/12 155 249,800.00 0.150% 15887 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/19/12 106 233,756.03  0.090% 5905 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/27/12 114 126,264.49 0.100% 820 CD
PMA 06/19/12 10/03/12 106 3,376,364.49  0.080% 78440 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/01/12 135 1,676,364.49  0.090% 558.03 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 113,864.49 0.100% 5086 CD
PMA 06/19/12 12121112 185 25,612.17  0.250% 3247 CD
PMA 04/1112 04/1113 365 500,000.00 0.150% 750.00 CD
PMA 04/11/12 04/29/13 383 998,200.00 0.150% 160809 CD
PMA 04/11/12 05/14/13 365 498,100.00 0.330% 181983 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/14/13 347 2,176,364.49  0.200% 413799 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/30/13 363 6,576,364.49  0.200% 13,08049 CD
PMA 06/20/12 06/20/13 365 2448447  0.450% 11020 CD
PMA 06/21/12 06/20/13 364 2,941,96449 0.210% 6156150 CD
PMA 06/05/12 06/21/13 381 273,603.09  0.050% 14279 CD
IPTIP 174,474.36
ISDLAF 1,221,701.99
Total Education Fund: 23,306,844.35 0.204% 91,066.90
Operations and Maintenace Fund
PMA 06/05/12 08/08/12 64 602,630.52 0.080% 8453 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/19/12 106 223,635.51 0.090% 5845 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/27112 114 123,635.51 0.100% 38.61 CcD
PMA 06/19/12 10/03/12 106 223,635.51 0.080% 5192 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/01/12 135 223,635.51 0.090% 7444 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/28/12 162 188,000.00 0.100% 8344 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 223,635.51 0.100% 99.86 CD
PMA 06/19/12 1221112 185 123,635.51 0.250% 1566.65 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/14/13 347 223,635.51 0.200% 42530 CD
PMA 06/01/12 05/30/13 363 223,635.51 0.200% 44499 CD
PMA 06/15/12 06/17/13 367 101,016.33  0.290% 29405 CD
PMA 06/20/12 06/20/13 365 223,635.51 0.450% 1,006.34 CD
PMA 06/21/12 06/20/13 364 223,635.51 0.210% 468.05 CD
PMA 06/05/12 06/21/13 381 223,635.51 0.050% 11673 CD
IPTIP IPTIP 87,805.67
ISDLAF ISDLAF 713,817.84
Total Operations and Maintenance Fund: 3,953,260.97 0.164% 3,403.36
Debt Service Fund
PMA 06/19/12 11/28/12 162 812,000.00 0.010% 36040 CD
PMA 06/15/12 06/17/13 367 2,277,660.77  0.290% 664103 CD
IPTIP 164,670.98
ISDLAF (100,000.00)
Total Debt Service Fund: 3,154,331.75 _ 0.150% 7,001.43
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July 2012

identifier Certificate # Issue Date Maturity Date #of Days Amount Rate Interest Type

Transportation Fund

PMA 06/19/12 10/03/12 106 100,000.00  0.080% 2321 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/112 163 62,000.00 0.100% 2768 CD
IPTIP -
ISDLAF 441,471.75
Total Transportation Fund: 603,471.75 0.090% 50.89
Social Security Fund
PMA 06/05/12 08/08/12 64 125,661.72  0.080% 1762 CD
PMA 06/05/12 09/19/12 106 92,60846  0.090% 26.25 CD
PMA 06/19/12 11/29/12 163 100,000.00 0.100% 4466 CD
PMA 06/19/12 12/21/12 185 100,000.00 0.250% 126.71 CD
IPTIP 161,105.98
ISDLAF -
Total Social Security Fund: 579,376.16  0.000% -
Municipal Retirement Fund
IPTIP 100,000.00
ISDLAF 7,818.36
Total Municipal Retirement Fund 107,818.36 -

Page2of 3
30



July 2012

Identifier Certificate # Issue Date Maturity Date #of Days Amount Rate Interest Type
Capital Improvements Fund
PMA 06/15112 06/17/13 367 35,199.87 0.290% 102.76 CD
IPTIP -
ISDLAF - el
Total Capital improvements Fund: 35,199.87  0.290% 102.76
Working Cash
WBT 5010023212 01/29112 01/29/13 366 1,200,000.00 0.350% 421151 CD
PMA 06/15112 06/17/13 367 1,075,523.03 0.290% 3,13585 CD
WBT 09/20/11 1,000,000.00 - MM
IPTIP 4,742.30
ISDLAF 428.57 s
Total Working Cash fund: 3,280,693.90 0.320% 7,347.36
TORT Fund
IPTIP -
ISDLAF 4,199.97
Total Tort Fund: 4,199.97 -
ﬁotal Currentaperatm Funds Investments 35,025,197.08
[Total investment Interest Due 108,921.81 |
Average Portfolio Yield 0.291%
Account Balances
IPTIP Monthly Average Rate 692,799.29 0.089%
ISDLAF Monthly Average Rates:
Liquid Class 945,227.61 0.010%
Max Class 1,344,210.87 0.040%
Note: CB in the "identifier" column denotes Community Bank
GEBT in the "Identifier” column denotes Glen Ellyn Bank & Trust
MB in the "ldentifier" column denotes MB Financial Bank
PMA in the "identifier* column denotes PMA/ISDLAF
WBT in the "ldentifier column denotes Wheaton Bank & Trust
Note: CD in the "Type" column denotes Certificate of Deposit
CP in the "Type" column denotes Commercial Paper
TN in the "Type" column denotes Treasury Notes
FHLB in the "Type" column denotes Federal Home Loan Bank Note
FNMA in the "Type" column denotes Federal Natl Mortgage Assn Note
FHLMC in the "Type" column denotes Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Note
MM in the "Type" column denotes Money Market Account
Page 3 of 3
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Glen Ellyn School District 41

Finance, Facilities & Operations

Monthly Revenue/Expenditure Summary Report Overview
July 2012

Revenues:
Overall district revenues are .20% greater that last year during the same fiscal
period. The transfer of funds for the establishment of separate accounts for social
security and IMRF has caused this slight skewing.

Expenditures:
Overall district expenditures are 2.59% greater than past year for the same fiscal
period. The district has spent more for purchased services, supplies & materials,
capital outlay and again the transfer of funds for the establishment of separate
accounts for social security and IMRF.

Glen Ellyn School District 41, 793 N. Main St., Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Phone 630.790.6400 fFax 630.790.1867 www.d41.0rg
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Glen Ellyn School District 41
Summary of Bills and Payroll

July, 2012
OTHER GROSS TOTAL

FUND EXPENDITURES PAYROLL EXPENDITURES
Education $ 952,209.52 $ 392,308.16 $ 1,344,517.68
Self-Insurance Dental $ - $ - $ -
Operations & Maintenance $ 834,076.16 $ - $ 834,076.16
Debt Service $ 268,160.74 $ = $ 268,160.74
Transportation $ 10,153.52 $ - $ 10,153.52
Social Security $ 366,466.42 $ . $ 366,466.42
IMRF $ 24,461.49
Capital Projects $ - $ - $ -
Working Cash $ - $ - $ -
Tort $ - $ - $ .
TOTAL $ 2,431,066.36 $ 392,308.16 $ 2,847,836.01
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Glen Ellyn School District 41

Robert J. Ciserella, Assistant Superintendent for Finance, Facilities & Operations

School District Payment Order

The Treasurer, Robert J. Ciserella, of Glen Ellyn School District 41 in DuPage County,
shall pay to the order of the attached list of vendors the sum of $2,112,536.09 for
July Accounts Payable and Payroll Liability checks and the sum of $1,636,550.98 for
August interim Accounts Payable and Payroll Liability checks.

This order authorizes the Treasurer to pay Board-approved bills before the
meeting minutes are officially approved.

By order of the School Board of Glen Ellyn District 41.

Order Date: August 27, 2012

Glen Ellyn School District 41, 793 N. Main St., Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Phone 630.790.6400 Fax 630.790.1867 www.d41.org



3frdtloi.p Glen Ellyn, IL 7:29 AM 08/07/12

05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 07/01/12 - 07/31/12) PAGEB: 1
CHECK CHECK CHB
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT TYP
12935 ADT 07/03/2012 3,361.40 R
12936 AT&T 07/03/2012 43.21 R
12937 CLIC 07/03/2012 273,709.00 R
12938 COMPASS LEARNING 07/03/2012 75,336.90 R
12939 INTEGRYS ENERGY SERVICES INC 07/03/2012 30,318.47 R
12940 KAGAN & GAINES INC 07/03/2012 666.00 R
12941 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE 07/03/2012 1,242.07 R
12942 NATL ASSN OF STUDENT COUNCILS 07/03/2012 125.00 R
12943 PADDOCK ENTERPRISES, E T 07/03/2012 1,475.00 R
12944 PUBLIC STORAGE 07/03/2012 451.00 R
12945 WASTE MANAGEMENT WEST 07/03/2012 4,326.28 R
12946 AT&T 07/10/2012 2,037.77 R
12947 AT&T INTERNET SERV 07/10/2012 1,365.00 R
12948 BILL'S PAINTING 07/10/2012 43,290.00 R
12949 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 07/10/2012 106.00 R
12950 EARTHWERKS LAND IMPROVEMENT & DEVEL 07/10/2012 360,000.00 R
12951 ICE MOUNTAIN SPRING WATER 07/10/2012 21.98 R
12952 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 07/10/2012 792.75 R
12953 NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 07/10/2012 915.77 R
12954 QUINLAN & FABISH MUSIC 07/10/2012 119.00 R
12955 US BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 07/10/2012 5,138.46 R
12956 VERIZON WIRBLESS 07/10/2012 1,015.95 S
12957 VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN 07/10/2012 4,139.64 R
12958 AFLAC 07/13/2012 40.47 R
12959 AFSCME 07/13/2012 584.00 R
12960 FIDELITY INVESTMENTS 07/13/2012 6,122.65 R
12961 GREAT AMERICAN LIFE INS 07/13/2012 250.00 R
12962 LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 07/13/2012 1,200.00 R
12963 SDU 07/13/2012 300.00 R
12964 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 07/18/2012 320.67 R
12965 IASBO 07/18/2012 820.00 R
12966 ILLINOIS ASSN OF SCHOOL ADM 07/18/2012 2,186.87 R
12967 MUZAK 07/18/2012 28,270.97 R
12968 MYSTIC BLUE CRUISES 07/18/20312 3,850.03 R
12969 A RELIABLE PRINTING 07/24/2012 901.20 R
12970 ANDERSON PEST CONTROL 07/24/2012 276.00 R
12971 ARMBRUST PLUMBING INC 07/24/2012 6,541.40 R
12972 ASPEX SOLUTIONS 07/24/2012 2,250.00 R
12973 AT&T 07/24/2012 43.21 R
12974 CALL ONE 07/24/2012 4,635.60 R
12975 CARE OF TREES 07/24/2012 2,575.00 R
12976 CARLSON GLASS INC 07/24/2012 549.00 R
12977 CHICAGO OFFICE TECHNOLOGY GROUP 07/24/2012 17,083.22 R
12978 COMMONWEALTH EDISON 07/24/2012 99.07 R
12979 CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES 07/24/2012 950.00 R
12980 COONEY, FRANK CO INC 07/24/2012 1,723.20 R
12981 COUNTRYSIDE WELDING INC 07/24/2012 25.00 R
12982 CPI QUALIFIED PLAN CONSULTANTS INC 07/24/2012 51.25 R
12983 CROWTHER ROOF& SHEET METAL 07/24/2012 460.00 R
12984 DAILY HERALD 07/24/2012 28.80 R
12985 DALLMAN, LUCILLE 07/24/2012 29.21 R
12986 DAVY, KAREN 07/24/2012 25.00 R
12987 DISCOVERY EDUCATION 07/24/2012 7,585.00 R
12988 DOST VALUATION GROUP LTD 07/24/2012 793.60 R
12989 EZ BUILDING SERVICES INC 07/24/2012 3,450.00 R
12990 FEDERAL EXPRESS 07/24/2012 70.89 R
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Glen Ellyn, 1L

05.12.06.00.00-10.2-020073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 07/01/12 - 07/31/12)

CHECK CHECK

NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT
12991 FGM ARCHITECTS-ENGINEERS 07/24/2012 19,896.18
12992 FIFTH THIRD BANK 07/24/2012 50.00
12993 FIGLIULO & SILVERMAN 07/24/2012 937.50
12994 FRANCZEK RADELET & ROSE 07/24/2012 11,496.16
12995 GIANT STEPS 07/24/2012 29,066.70
12996 GLENBARD TWP HS DIST #87 07/24/2012 9,108.00
12997 GRAINGER INC, W W 07/24/2012 1,014.00
12998 GUMDROP BOOKS 07/24/2012 1,927.30
12999 HORIZON BEHAVIORAL SERVICES LLC 07/24/2012 6,955.00
13000 HOUGHTON MIFFLING RECEIVABLES CO LL 07/24/2012 23,766.40
13001 ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS 07/24/2012 1,045.52
13002 INNOVATIVE MODULAR SOLUTIONS 07/24/2012 138,250.00
13003 KBY GOVERNMENT FINANCE INC 07/24/2012 16,277.00
13004 LAND DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION 07/24/2012 9,338.00
13005 LITTLE FRIENDS INC 07/24/2012 2,985.12
13006 MAIL N STUFF 07/24/2012 149.18
13007 MAKE MUSIC INC 07/24/2012 19,634.65
13008 MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 07/24/2012 9,000.00
13009 METRO PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS 07/24/2012 3,649.66
13010 NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 07/24/2012 69.99
13011 OFFICE DEPOT 07/24/2012 679.60
13012 PACHS II 07/24/2012 1,035.55
13013 PALADIUM ENTERPRISES 07/24/2012 10,985.00
13014 PARTITION PROS 07/24/2012 2,090.05
13015 PREMIER 07/24/2012 12,715.40
13016 REV TRAK 07/24/2012 90.79
13017 ROTARY CLUB OF GLEN ELLYN 07/24/2012 147.00
13018 SCHOLASTIC LIBRARY PUBLISHING 07/24/2012 1,140.00
13019 SEAL OF ILLINOIS 07/24/2012 2,229.70
13020 SIMPLEX TIME RECORDER CO 07/24/2012 479.00
13021 SOARING EAGLE ACADEMY 07/24/2012 3,715.50
13022 SUBURBAN LIFE PUBLICATIONS 07/24/2012 89.88
13023 TEACHINGBOOKS.NETLLC 07/24/2012 500.00
13024 TIGERDIRECT.COM 07/24/2012 492.03
13025 UNISOURCE GREAT LAKES 07/24/2012 569.00
13026 XEROX CORP 07/24/2012 4,691.13
13027 XPEDITE SYSTEMS INC 07/24/2012 129.16
13028 AFLAC 07/31/2012 40.47
13029 AFSCME 07/31/2012 584.00
13030 PIDELITY INVESTMENTS 07/31/2012 6,122.65
13031 GREAT AMBRICAN LIFE INS 07/31/2012 250.00
13032 LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 07/31/2012 1,200.00
13033 SDU 07/31/2012 300.00
13034 ADVENTIST GLENOAKS TDS 07/31/2012 1,491.84
13035 ALARCON, LILI 07/31/2012 100.00
13036 AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES 07/31/2012 295.00
13037 American Reading Company 07/31/2012 2,100.00
13038 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER 07/31/2012 150.00
13039 ASSETWORKS INC 07/31/2012 760.00
13040 BROOKES PUBLISHING 07/31/2012 499.90
13041 C ACITBLLI HEATING & PIPING 07/31/2012 2,520.49
13042 CARE OF TREES 07/31/2012 3,725.00
13043 CARRILLO, ARELI 07/31/2012 125.00
13044 DAVY, KAREN 07/31/2012 156.25
13045 ENCYCLOPEDIA BRITTANICA 07/31/2012 468.00
13046 HEINEMANN 07/31/2012 112.20
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3frdtlol.p Glen Ellyn, IL 7:29 AM 08/07/12

05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 07/01/12 - 07/31/12) PAGE: 3
CBECK CHECK CHE
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT TYP
13047 ICE MOUNTAIN SPRING WATER 07/31/2012 66.92 R
13048 JOAN TRELAND & ASSOCIATES 07/31/2012 120.00 R
13049 LEND 07/31/2012 5,087.98 R
13050 MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 07/31/2012 39,124.44 R
13051 OFPICE DEPOT 07/31/2012 17.99 R
13052 SAaM'S CLUB 07/31/2012 164.53 R
13053 SASED 07/31/2012 698.32 R
13054 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 07/31/2012 1,096.07 R
13055 SECRETARY OF STATE INDEX DEPT 07/31/2012 50.00 R
13056 SIMPLEX TIME RECORDER CO 07/31/2012 958.00 R
13057 SOUND INC 07/31/2012 931.95 R
13058 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/31/2012 324.35 R
13059 SUBURBAN LIFE PUBLICATIONS 07/31/2012 89.08 R
13060 TEARM REIL INC 07/31/2012 2,500.00 R
13061 UNITED RADIO COMMUNICATIONS 07/31/2012 915.00 R
13062 US BANCORP 07/31/2012 64,411.09 R
13063 YRC FREIGHT 07/31/2012 725.07 R
201200019 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO 07/13/2012 7.688.00 W
201200020 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 07/13/2012 2,950.15 W
201200021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE 07/13/2012 23,969.63 W
201200022 INTERNAL REV SERVICE 07/13/2012 94,178.65 W
201200025 VAL 1 C 07/13/2012 725.00 W
201200025 VALIC 07/13/2012 -725.00 V
201200026 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO 07/31/2012 7.,838.00 W
201200027 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 07/31/2012 2,950.15 W
201200028 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE 07/16/2012 23,286.63 W
201200029 INTERNAL REV SERVICE 07/16/2012 91,658.95 W
201200032 VALIC 07/31/2012 675.00 W
201200047 EDUCATIONAL BENEFIT COOP 07/03/2012 406,003.60 W
201200050 TH I S 07/13/2012 1,491.41 W
201200051 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 07/13/2012 10,512.39 W
201200079 VA LI C 07/13/2012 675.00 W
201200083 EFLEX GROUP 07/18/2012 442.98 W
201200090 ILL MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 07/13/2012 35,976.00 W
201200098 TH I S 07/31/2012 1,435.20 W
201200099 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 07/31/2012 8,897.24 W
201200100 RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE 07/30/2012 340.89 W
201200101 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 07/30/2012 2,801.52 W
Totals for checks 2,112,536.09
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3frdtlol.p Glen Ellyn, IL 7:29 AM
05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 07/01/312 - 07/31/12) PAGE:
FUND SUMNMARY

FUND DESCRIPTION BALANCE SHEET REVENUR EXPENSE TOTAL
10 Education Pund 688,854.13 0.00 572,953.62 1,261,807.75

20 Operations & Maintenance Fund 34,225.97 0.00 671,768.36 705,994 .33

30 1997 Bond Issue Fund 0.00 0.00 80,983.09 80,983.09
40 Transportation Fund 0.00 0.00 10,153.52 10,153.52

50 IMRF/Social Security Pund 29,135.88 0.00 0.00 29,135.88

51 111 Municipal Retirement Fund 24,461.52 0.00 0.00 24,461.52
*++ Pund Summary Totals *** 776,677.50 0.00 1,335,858.59 2,112,536.09

kR ANAk ARk bk b bt krakx BEnd of

report [EE2ZX2ZRSX2X222 2222222 2l
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13112 BRITTON, HEATHER 08/21/2012 322.50
13113 BROTNOW, MADELYN 08/21/2012 24.60
13114 C ACITBLLI HEATING & PIPING 08/21/2012 300.00
13115 CALL ONE 08/21/2012 4,392.64
13116 CARE OF TREES 08/21/2012 6,270.00
13117 CARLSON GLASS INC 08/21/2012 165.00
13118 CARRILLO, ARELI 08/21/2012 425.00
13119 CENGAGE LEARNING 08/21/2012 299.92

05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 08/01/12 - 08/21/12) PAGE: 1
CHECK CHECK CHE
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT TYP
13064 ARTHUR J GALLAGHER 08/01/2012 60.00 R
13065 CHAPMAN & CUTLER 08/01/2012 4,000.00 R
13066 INTEGRYS ENERGY SERVICES INC 08/01/2012 29,569.26 R
13067 PUBLIC STORAGE 08/01/2012 451.00 R
13068 SECRETARY OF STATE INDEX DEPT 08/01/2012 20.00 R
13069 SPORTY'S CATERING 08/01/2012 751.83 R
13070 MANTENO MIDDLE SCHOOL 08/03/2012 200.00 R
13071 MOGK, NANCY 08/03/2012 29.28 R
13072 AT&T 08/09/2012 2,009.59 R
13073 AT&T INTERNET SERV 08/09/2012 1,774.50 R
13074 CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 08/09/2012 106.00 R
13075 ILLINOIS DEPT EMPLOY SECURTY 08/09/2012 383.50 R
13076 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS  08/09/2012 792.75 R
13077 KONICA MINOLTA PREMIER FINANCE 08/09/2012 1,242.07 R
13078 US BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE INC 08/09/2012 5,138.46 R
13079 VERIZON WIRELESS 08/09/2012 903.29 §
13080 VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN 08/09/2012 1,635.84 R
13081 WASTE MANAGEMENT WEST 08/09/2012 3,449.55 R
13082 WHEATON PARK DISTRICT 08/09/2012 1,601.00 R
13083 AFLAC 08/15/2012 40.47 R
13084 AFSCME 08/15/2012 596.99 R
13085 FIDELITY INVESTMENTS 08/15/2012 6,264.81 R
13086 GREAT AMERICAN LIFE INS 08/15/2012 250.00 R
13087 LINCOLN INVESTMENT PLANNING 08/15/2012 1,200.00 R
13088 SDU 08/15/2012 300.00 R
13089 JOHNSON, SCOTT 08/15/2012 56.00 S
13090 JOHNSON, SCOTT 08/15/2012 112.00 S
13091 KRUEGER, DAN 08/15/2012 112.00 §
13092 KUTA, KATHERINE 08/15/2012 1,000.00 R
13093 SULLIVAN, TONY 08/15/2012 56.00 S
13094 SULLIVAN, TONY 08/15/2012 56.00 8
13095 WILLIAMS, BOB 08/15/2012 56.00 S
13096 BILL'S PAINTING 08/15/2012 8,535.00 R
13097 ANDERSON, HANANO 08/17/2012 1,500.00 R
13098 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 08/17/2012 320.67 R
13099 CISERELLA, BOB 08/17/2012 84.00 R
13100 DOYLE, MARY 08/17/2012 30.00 R
13101 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE 08/17/2012 31.50 R
13102 SWASBO 08/17/2012 224.00 R
13103 TROYER, CHRISTY 08/17/2012 250.00 R
13104 XPEDITE SYSTEMS INC 08/17/2012 100.00 R
13105 AAVEX TECH CORP 08/21/2012 10,930.00 R
13106 ACP 08/21/2012 691.15 R
13107 ADVENTIST GLENOAKS TDS 08/21/2012 2,964.01 R
13108 ANDERSON PEST CONTROL 08/21/2012 182.30 R
13109 ARMBRUST PLUMBING INC 08/21/2012 3,715.45 R
13110 BOOKSTORE LTD, THE 08/21/2012 1,231.45 R
13111 BRADFORD SYSTEMS CORP 08/21/2012 11,375.00 R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
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CHECK
NUMBER
13120
13121
13122
13123
13124
13125
13126
13127
13128
13129
13130
13131
13132
13133
13134
13135
13136
13137
13138
13139
13140
13141
13142
13143
13144
13145
13146
13147
13148
13149
13150
13151
13152
13153
13154
13155
13156
13187
13158
13159
13160
13161
13162
13163
13164
13165
13166
13167
13168
13169
13170
13171
13172
13173
13174
13175

-P
.00.00-10.2-010073

Glen Ellyn, IL

CHECK

VENDOR DATE AMOUNT
CENTER, THE 08/21/2012 250.00
CENTURY TILE 08/21/2012 223.73
CHICAGO OFFICE TECHNOLOGY GROUP 08/21/2012 708.00
COMMONWEALTH EDISON 08/21/2012 97.59
CONCEPT WIRELESS COMMUNCIATIONS INC 08/21/2012 211.00
CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES 08/21/2012 2,016.00
COONRY, FRANK CO INC 08/21/2012 170,231.64
CPI QUALIFIED PLAN CONSULTANTS INC 08/21/2012 33.00
CRUISE BOILER & REPAIR CO 08/21/2012 20,872.00
D & H DISTRIBUTING 08/21/2012 9,996.00
DAILY HERALD 08/21/2012 28.80
DAVY, KAREN 08/21/2012 56.25
DORIAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC 08/21/2012 300.00
DUPAGE ROE 08/21/2012 280.00
EAI 08/21/2012 165.41
EARTHWERKS LAND IMPROVEMENT & DEVEL 08/21/2012 415,996.12
EZ BUILDING SERVICES INC 08/21/2012 1,690.00
PGM ARCHITECTS -ENGINEERS 08/21/2012 13,879.33
POX RIVER FOODS 08/21/2012 10,505.88
POX VALLEY FIRE & SAFETY 08/21/2012 2,478.75
FRANCZEK RADELET & ROSE 08/21/2012 10,581.44
GENERAL BINDING CORP 08/21/2012 255.13
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 08/21/2012 489.00
HIGHSMITH CO INC 08/21/2012 62.62
ICE MOUNTAIN SPRING WATER 08/21/2012 21.98
IDENTITRONICS 08/21/2012 1,207.18
ILLINOIS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS 08/21/2012 2,489.31
INTERNATIIONAL TEST & BALANCE INC  08/21/2012 6,500.00
KUYPERS, LEAH 08/21/2012 46.01
LAMINATOR . COM 08/21/2012 1,559.99
LAZEL 08/21/2012 6,587.25
LOWERY MCDONNELL 08/21/2012 32.50
LUSCOMBE MUSIC 08/21/2012 209.70
MACGILL & CO, WM V 08/21/2012 290.01
MACNEAL SCHOOL 08/21/2012 6,437.76
MAIL N STUFF 08/21/2012 30.64
MCCLUSKEY, KATHERINE 08/21/2012 147.30
MCDOUGALL, MAUREEN 08/21/2012 51.19
MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES 08/21/2012 9,314.31
MENARDS 08/21/2012 61.93
METRO PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS 08/21/2012 5,349.81
MONDO PUBLISHING 08/21/2012 264.96
MULLENAX, KAREN 08/21/2012 108.92
MUSIC IS ELEMENTARY 08/21/2012 575.32
NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 08/21/2012 784.47
NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS 08/21/2012 98.28
OFFICE DEPOT 08/21/2012 1,618.87
OTIS ELEVATOR INC 08/21/2012 578.09
PADDOCK ENTERPRISES, E T 08/21/2012 695.00
PATTEN POWER SYSTEMS 08/21/2012 1,632.24
PITNEY BOWES INC 08/21/2012 319.98
PREMIER 08/21/2012 1,267.00
QUINLAN & FRABISH MUSIC 08/21/2012 373.00
R & M SPECIALTIES 08/21/2012 11,075.75
REALLY GOOD STUFF INC 08/21/2012 614.26
RESOURCES FOR EDUCATORS INC 08/21/2012 229.00
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05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 08/01/12 - 08/21/12) PAGE: 3
CHECK CHECK CHE
NUMBER VENDOR DATE AMOUNT TYP
13176 ROSCOE CO 08/21/2012 185.65 R
13177 SCHOOL HEALTH 08/21/2012 160.65 R
13178 SCHOOL MESSENGER/RELIANCE COMMUNICA 08/21/2012 7,272.00 R
13179 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 08/21/2012 0.00 C
13180 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 08/21/2012 4,113.52 R
13181 SEPTRAN INC 08/21/2012 4,792.85 R
13182 SIMPLEX TIME RECORDER CO 08/21/2012 479.00 R
13183 SOARING EAGLE ACADEMY 08/21/2012 14,862.00 R
13184 STOUT, STACEY 08/21/2012 189.81 R
13185 TEACHER DIRECT 08/21/2012 92.92 R
13186 TEACHERS DISCOVERY 08/21/2012 104.25 R
13187 TIGERDIRECT.COM 08/21/2012 4,696.93 R
13188 TOMASZKIEWICZ, FRANK 08/21/2012 57.27 R
13189 UNISOURCE GREAT LAKES 08/21/2012 4,125.25 R
13190 VILLA PARK OFFICE EQUIP INC 08/21/2012 4,215.50 R
13191 WENGER CORP 08/21/2012 3,260.00 R
13192 WESLEY'S UPHOLSTERY & FURNITURE REP 08/21/2012 100.00 R
13193 WEST MUSIC CO 08/21/2012 1,817.95 R
13194 XEROX CORP 08/21/2012 0.00 C
13195 XEROX CORP 08/21/2012 2,274.30 R
201200033 AXA EQUITABLE LIFE INS CO 08/15/2012 7,738.00 W
201200034 CERIDIAN BENEFITS SVCS 08/15/2012 2,866.80 W
201200035 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE 08/15/2012 23,696.50 W
201200036 INTERNAL REV SERVICE 08/15/2012 94,268.59 W
201200039 VAL I C 08/15/2012 675.00 W
201200102 EDUCATIONAL BENEFIT COOP 08/01/2012 405,157.62 W
201200103 US BANK 08/01/2012 188,900.00 W
201200109 TH I S 08/15/2012 1,285.82 W
201200110 TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM 08/15/2012 7,970.82 W
201200122 EFLEX GROUP 08/17/2012 442.98 W
201200123 REV TRAK 08/17/2012 146.25 W
201200124 TH I S 08/17/2012 7,283.29 W
201200125 UNUM LIPE INSURANCE 08/17/2012 2,757.38 W
Totals for checks 1,636,550.98
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05.12.06.00.00-10.2-010073 BOE Check Register (Dates: 08/01/12 - 08/21/12) PAGE:
PUND SUMMARY

FUND DRSCRIPTION BALANCE SHERT REVENUR BXPENSE TOTAL

10 Bducation Pund 540,008.02 280.00 163,272.94 703,560.96

20 Operations & Maintenance Fund 0.00 0.00 721,426.41 721,426.41

30 1997 Bond lssue Fund 0.00 0.00 188,900.00 188,900.00

40 Transportation Fund 0.00 0.00 7,282.16 7,282.16

50 IMRF/Social Security Fund 15,381.45 0.00 0.00 15,381.45

*** Fund Summary Totals *#** 555,389.47 280.00 1,080,881.51 1,636,550.98

Akhkhhhhhkhkirrwkkrwwrds End of

report IZZXIEX2E222 22222 222 2Rl
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July 2012

Vandalism Report

Date of - Nature of . Action Taken to
Occurrence Facility Vandalism Initial response Repair/Replace
712812012 Abraham Lincoln Graffti on desks | Contacted Buildings & | - Buildings & Grounds

Grounds

removed the graffiti

Page 1 of 1
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Glen Ellyn School District #41
Board Report

-

Date: August 27, 2012
Title: Disposal of Surplus Property
Contact: Bob Ciserella - Assistant Superintendent Finance, Facilities & Operations

M

Long-Range Plan Focus: This recommendation is not applicable to the Superintendent’s
Five-Year Plan. However, the Assistant Superintendent for FFO is responsible for reporting
the disposition of surplus property.

Discussion:
See attached spreadsheet for listing of assets for disposal.

Recommendation:
The administration recommends approval of the resolution of disposal of surplus property.
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RESOLUTION FOR THE DISPOSAL
OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Glen Ellyn School District 41, DuPage
County, lllinois, declares that there is surplus personal property in the School
District; and

WHEREAS, such property is described in the attached document; and

WHEREAS, this personal property is no longer needed for school purposes
and/or is not functioning; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved, by the Board of Education, as follows:

1. That the Superintendent is hereby authorized to properly dispose of the
property listed on the attachment.

ADOPTED this 27" day of August, 2012, by roll call vote as follows:

ves  Voupiw Hued, Buhce frurs My Kenwio, NEcsonl
NO Nowe

ABSENT NinE

Board of Education
Glen Ellyn School District 41
DuPage County, lllinois

"/‘n‘ A
¥ | President

V
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Sutplus Property for Disposal

Ponted: 87222012

July 2012
Current Originating Description Working Obsolete | Disposal, Donation,
Asset # Location Schoot Site | (Make, Model, etc.) Seriai Number Qty. Order Y/N? or Sale
Hadley LMC Hadley Portable room divider N/A 1 Y Y Disposal
Hadley LMC Hadley Study Carol N/A 1 Y Y Disposal
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Glen Ellyn District #41
2012-2013 FOIA Report

Reporting Date Date of
Period Received Response RequestiSummBaty
Mr. Bob Baier of the Sheet Metal Workers Local 265 requested:
»...all bid records, bid announcements, work orders, invoices, receipts of
July 7/16/12 7/18/12 payment, certified copies of payroll and names of contractor, sub-

contractors or brokers on any locker demoiition or new installation. On
any property owned or leased by the (sic) your schooi district dating
back 3 years...”
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FGM ARCHITECTS

Amendment 23 to Professional Services Agreement Dated: May 16, 2005

Between the Owner: Glen Ellyn School District 41
793 N. Main Street
Glen Ellyn, IL 60147

And the Architect: FGM Architects Inc.
1211 West 22™ Street
Oak Brook, IL 60523

Projects: 2012 and 2013 Work

FGM Project Numbers: Project 12-1499.01 2013 General Services

Project 12-1499.02  2012-2013 Master Planning

Project 12-1499.03 2013 Project Programming

Project 12-1499.04 2013 Hadley Library Media Center
Remodeling: Construction Document, Competitive
Bidding Services and Contract Administration
Services

Project 12-1499.06 2013 Mobile Classroom Inspections

Project 12-1499.07 2013 Roof Evaluation Updates

Date of Amendment: August 7, 2012

1.1.2 Project Parameters:
1.1.21 Project Objective:

12-1499.01: 2013 General Services

58

Provide architectural and engineering Basic Services as requested by the Owner.
The Scope of Work has not been established. The Scope of Work could include, but
is not limited to, the following:

1) Meetings with Village of Glen Ellyn, City of Wheaton and DuPage County
officials to review storm water management requirements.

2)  Review of site drainage problems and make recommendations regarding
corrective measures.

3)  Review of deteriorated structural building components and make
recommendations regarding remediation (i.e. Hadley ComEd vault
repairs).

4)  Coordination of review sub-surface conditions below paving in
preparation for paving replacement.

121 West 220d Street, Suie (05
Oak rooi, 1L 605235-21C2

530.574.8300 pHOKE 63015749202 FAX

femalthitects.con




FGM ARCHITECTS

5)
6)

7)
8)

9)

10)
1)
12)

13)
14)

15)
16)
17)
18)
19)

20)
21)

22)

Meetings with Regional Office of Education official(s) regarding permits.
Meetings with the lllinois State Board of Education to review code
compliance issues.

Assistance with grant applications (i.e. Hadley addition)

Meetings with Village of Glen Ellyn to review right-of-way requirements
associated with site modifications.

Providing mechanical evaluations of individual teaching areas and make
recommendations to improve ventilation requirements.

Coordination of hazardous material remediation with separate
consultants to the Owner.

Coordination of Called Inspection reports with a separate consultant to
the Owner.

Review of site circulation and traffic patterns with the Owner and make
recommendations for corrective measures.

Assistance with planning and programming of athletic fields.

Review of power and information technology infrastructure issues, and
then make recommendations regarding corrective measures.

Review of basement/foundation leaks and assist the Owner with the
development of corrective measures.

Assistance with long range facility planning efforts and update Opinion of
Probable Cost data associated with the long range plan.

Assistance with sustainable design efforts.

Review of interior building modifications (classroom entries, restrooms,
etc.) for compliance with the Americans with Disability Act and lilinois
Accessibility Code requirements.

Review of exterior building components (stairs, handrails, ramps, etc.)
and make recommendations for compliance with the Americans with
Disability Act and Illinois Accessibility Code requirements.

Review of masonry/water infiltration problems and recommend
corrective measures.

Create Tabular Submittals and other documents required for storm water
management submittals.

Painting plans

Project 12-1499.02: 2012-2013 Master Planning:

)

2)

4)

Work with District 41 to develop a new building program for each existing
site that will reflect the new District 41 curriculum initiative.

Meet with the District 41 Administrative Committee on a weekly
(approximate) basis from July 2012- November 2012 to review the master
planning process.

Meet with the 2012-2013 Master Facility Planning Committee in August
2012. Develop building concepts (test fits) to reflect the programming
discussions.

Meet with the 2012-2013 Master Facility Planning Committee in September
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2012. Update building concepts (test fits) to reflect the programming
discussions.

5) Meet with the 2012-2013 Master Facility Planning Committee in October
2012. Update building concepts (test fits) to reflect the programming
discussions.

6) Work with the District 41 Administrative Committee in November 2012 to
finalize information for Board of Education review.

7) See attached Exhibit C for additional Scope of Work information.

Project 12-1499.03: 2013 Project Programming:

Provide Evaluation and Planning Services for the 2013 Hadley Library Media Center
Remodeling Work and the 2013 Remodeling Work at Multiple Sites. The Scope of
Work associated with these projects will be established and budget information
generated.

Possible Library Media Center Remodeling scope to review:
1) Structural assessment to review the roof/add clerestory glazing
2)  Study possible mezzanine
3)  Relocation of the existing fire wall/relocation of main library entry
4)  Roof drainage/storm sewer modifications
5)  Sanitary system review
6)  Mechanical system review
7)  Areaseparation review
8)  Space planning to meet new curriculum
9)  Electrical loading evaluation
10) Sequencing study- demolition/heavy work
11) ROE review/approval

Project 12-1499.04: 2013 Hadley Library Media Center Remodeling:

Provide architectural and engineering Construction Document Services, Competitive
Bidding Services and Contract Administration for 2013 Hadley Library Media Center
Remodeling.

Project 12-1499.06: 2013 Mobile Classroom Inspections

Review mobile classrooms at five (5) school sites and complete temporary
occupancy forms.

Project 12-1499.07: Roof Evaluation Updates
Conduct visual observations of all five (5) sites and the District Office, then update

the roof assessment plan developed under Amendment 8, Project No.
05-0120.05.
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1.1.2.2  Physical Parameters:
Work to occur at the following sites:
12-1499.01: 2013 General Services
Locations to be determined
Project 12-1499.02: 2012-2013 Master Planning

Abraham Lincoln School
Benjamin Franklin School
District Office

Churchill School

Forest Glen School
Hadley Junior High School
Spalding Site

Project 12-1499.03: 2013 Project Programming:
Locations to be determined

Project 12-1499.04: 2013 Hadley Library Media Center Remodeling
-Construction Document, Competitive Bidding Services and Contract
Administration Services:

Hadley Junior High School
Project 12-1499.06: 2013 Mobile Classroom Inspections

Abraham Lincoln School
Benjamin Franklin School
Churchill School

Forest Glen School
Hadley Junior High School

Project 12-1499.07: 2013 Roof Evaluation Updates

Abraham Lincoln School
Benjamin Franklin School
District Office

Churchill School

Forest Glen School
Hadley Junior High School
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1.1.2.5

1.1.2.6

1.1.2.7

The financial parameters are;

Project 12-1499.04:

No financial parameters established

Time Parameters:

12-1499.01: 2013 General Services

Work to occur as requested by the Owner

Project 12-1499.02: 2012-2013 Master Planning:

Work to occur from june 2012 through March 2013

Project 12-1499.03: 2013 Project Programming:

Work to occur from June 2012 through August 2012

Project 12-1499.04: 2013 Hadley Library Media Center Remodeling:
Construction Document, Competitive Bidding services and Contract
Administration Services:

Construction Documents to be assembled in October and November of 2012.

Bidding to accur in December of 2012. Board approval to occur in January and

February of 2013. Construction to begin in june of 2013 and be completed by

December of 2013.

Project 12-1499.06: 2013 Mobile Classroom Inspections

Work to occur from March 2013 - June 2013

Project 12-1499.07: 2013 Roof Evaluation Updates

Work to occur from March 2013 - June 2013

The proposed procurement or delivery method for the projects:

Design/bid/build. A single construction contract for each project will be awarded by
the Owner to a General Contractor
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1.1.2.8
1.1.2.8.1

1.1.2.8.2

1.1.2.8.3

1.1.2.84

1.1.2.8.5

1.1.2.8.6

1.1.2.8.7

1.1.2.8.8

1.1.3

1.1.3.3

Other parameters are:

The completion of Called Inspection Records required by the Regional Office of
Education and the State Board of Education are not included in this agreement.

Destructive testing is not included in this scope of work. The Architect will
coordinate all destructive testing with a separate contractor hired by the Owner.

Roof cores and/or material testing may be required to be performed by a third party
material testing service. The Architect could develop a Request for Proposal for this
work, an agreement between the Owner and the testing service would be
developed and the Architect would assist the Owner and the material testing service
with the material testing process.

infra-red roof scans maz be required to be performed by a third party material
testing service. The Architect could develop a Request for Proposal for this work, an
agreement between the Owner and the testing service would be developed and the
Architect would assist the Owner and the material testing service with the material
testing process.

Fire alarm inspections will be required for all mobile inspections. All fire alarm
inspections will be coordinated by the Owner under a separate agreement between
the Owner and the testing service.

Soil borings may be required to be performed by a third party service. The proposed
Hadley parking area may be re-shaped and the water table may need to be verified.
The Architect could develop a Request for Proposal for this work, an agreement
between the Owner and the testing service would be developed and the Architect
would assist the Owner and the material testing service with the material testing
process.

Soils analysis will be required to be performed by a third party testing service. The
soil must be tested for hazardous material. The Architect could develop a Request
for Proposal for this work, an agreement between the Owner and the testing service
would be developed and the Architect would assist the Owner and the material
testing service with the material testing process.

Site survey updates will be required to be performed by a third party survey firm.

The Architect could develop a Request for Proposal for this work and an agreement
between the Owner and the surveyor would be developed.

Project Team:

The Consultants retained at the Owner’s expense are:
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1.1.3.5

1.5

Site Survey work:

Webster, McGrath & Ahlberg, Ltd.
207 S. Naperville Rd.

Wheaton, IL 60187

630.668.7603

Soil borings/material testing:

Testing Service Corporation

457 E. Gundersen Drive

Carol Stream, lllinois 60188-2492
630. 653.3920

The Consultants retained at the Architect’s expense are:

Structural Engineering:
DC Consulting Engineers, inc.

310 W. Lake Street
Elmhurst, IL 6012

Mechanical, Plumbing and Electrical :
Amsco Engineering, Inc.

5115 A Belmont

Downers Grove, IL 60515

Civil Engineer:
Eriksson Engineering Associates, Ltd.

145 Commerce Drive, Suite A
Grayslake, IL 60030

Compensation:
12-1499.01: 2013 General Services

Services associated with General Services shall be billed on a time and material basis
at hourly rates are noted in Exhibit A (attached). Additional engineering/consultant
services will be billed in accordance with Article 1.5.3 of the original Professional

Services Agreement dated May 16, 2005.
Project 12-1499.02: 2012-2013 Master Planning

Services associated with Master Planning shall be billed per meeting in accordance
with the attached Exhibit C. Additional engineering/consultant services will be billed
in accordance with Article 1.5.3 of the original Professional Services Agreement

dated May 16, 2005.
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2.8

Project 12-1499.03: 2013 Project Programming

Services associated with Project Programming shall be billed on a time and material
basis at hourly rates are noted in Exhibit A (attached). Additional engineering/
consultant services will be billed in accordance with Article 1.5.3 of the original
Professional Services Agreement dated May 16, 2005.

Project 12-1499.04: 2013 Hadley Library Media Center Remodeling:
Construction Document, Competitive Bidding Services and Contract
Administration Services:

Compensation for Construction Document Services, Competitive Bidding Services
and Contract Administration shall be invoiced as a lump-sum fee based on a percent
of construction costs in accordance with the attached Exhibit B.

The fee will be negotiated after the full Scope of Work and budget have been
established.

Progress payments shall be based on the following phases:

Construction Document Phase: to be determined
Bid Phase: to be determined
Contract Administration Services: to be determined
Total Basic Compensation: to be determined

Project 12-1499.06: 2013 Mobile Classroom Inspections

Compensation for Basic Services shall be billed as a lump sum fee of $4,500.
Reimbursable Expenses will be billed under Article 1.5.4 of the original Professional
Services Agreement dated May 16, 2005.

Project 12-1499.07: Roof Evaluation Updates

Compensation for Basic Services shall be billed as a lump sum fee of $1,500.
Reimbursable Expenses will be billed under Article 1.5.4 of the original Professional
Services Agreement dated May 16, 2005.

Schedule of Services:

2.8.1.2

Project 12-1499.04: Construction Administration services shall be negotiated after
the scope and duration of project(s) have been established.
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Owner

Glen Ellyn School District 41
793 N. Main Street

Glen Ellyn, IL 60147

By: Ann Riebock, Ed. D.

Title:  Superintendent

Architect

FGM Architects Inc.
1211 West 22" Street
Oak Brook, IL 60523

7. Wos.

ByN.” lohn F. Ochoa, AIA
Title: President

By: onald W. son, AIA
Title: Vice President
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EXHIBIT A
FGM Hourly Rate Schedule

Effective November 1, 2011*

Principal $205.00
Arch iV 170.00
Arch il 140.00
Archlii 105.00
Archli 85.00
Construction Administrator 130.00
Project Administrator lil 95.00
Project Administrator li 70.00
Project Administrator | 60.00

*Rates are subject to adjustment each November 1.
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FGM ARCHITECTS 2011
Education Client Fee Schedule EXHIBITB
Life Safely Survey
Fee
$.08/square foot
Facliity Analysis
Fee
$.15/square foot
Renovation/Addition/Life Satety:
Ltowerlimit  Uppertlmit Fee
$0 $749,999 Houry or Negotiated Lump Sum
$750,000 $999.999 9.50%
$1,000,000 $1,499,999 9.25%
$1,500,000 $1.999.999 92.00%
$2,000,000 $4.999.999 8.75%
$5,000,000 $9.999.999 8.50%
$10,000000 $14.999.999 8.25%
$15,000,000 $19.999.999 8.00%
$20,000,000 7.75%
New:
Lowerlimit  Uppertimit Fee
$0 $749,999 Hourly or Negotiated Lump Sum
$750,000 $999.999 8.25%
$1,000,000 $1,499,999 8.00%
$1,500,000 $1,999.999 7.75%
$2,000,000 $4,999.999 7.50%
$5,000,000 $9.999.999 7.25%
$10,000,000 $14,999.999 7.00%
$15,000,000 $19,999.999 6.75%
$20,000,000 6.50%

Basis of Compensation for work: Percentage of the lowest qualified construction
proposal including all pre-approved altemates (80% of fee for altemates not
accepted and 100% of fee for those that are accepted) and any Owner
approved change orders issued during construction {other than those caused by
enor on the part of FGM] including a cost of general conditions and costs of
management or supervision of consiruction or installation provided by a separate
consiruction manager or contractor plus a reasonable allowance for their
overhead and profit. These schedules are for a single construction contract per
site. For multiple contracts the fee shall be adjusted during negofiation.

Fees include “normal" site observation defined as **an average of one day per
week for the duration of construction®. Fees are inclusive of normal structural and
mechanical, electrical, plumbing and fire protection engineering; and phone,
fax, postage and other miscellaneous expenses. Fees are exclusive of code
required inspections. Reimbursable expenses would include fravel, delivery
service, reproductions, and non-ordinary requests of the client including models,
renderings, environmental consultants and other specially consultants, etc.

$:\jobs\2012\12-1499a\ADMIN\ 1.0 Praject Mgmt & Prog\1.1 Owner - Consuliant Contracts\Exhibit B 2010 Educational-Municipal fee
Schedulel.xisx 1 7/25/20122:51 PM
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Exhibit C

Meeting 1 Preparation and MFP Meeting 1 (August 2012} 1$ 20,000.00
M 2 Preparation and MFP Meeting 2 (September 2012) $ 16,000.00
Meeting 3 Preparation and MFP Meeting 3 (October 2012) $ 14,000.00
Meeting 4 Preparation and final presentation (December 2012) $ 28,000.00 |

| Total fee for Basic Services| $ 78,000.00
Notes:

1 No civil/storm water design included in Basic Services

2 No estimation consultant included in Basic Services

3 No tours included in Basic Services

4 General mechanical, electrical and plumbing review included in Basic Services

5 Facllity Assessment not included in Basic Services

6 General cost per square foot estimation, based on historical data, is included in Basic
Services

7 No Village or City presentations/meetings included in Basic Services
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